
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Wednesday, 27 September 2017
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5TH JULY 2017 (Pages 1 - 
8)

3. MATTERS ARISING 

4. LIBRARY SERVICE UPDATE (Pages 9 - 10)

5. CONTINGENCY SPECIAL STAFF COSTS & INSURANCE (Pages 11 
- 14)

6. EARLY YEARS UPDATE (Pages 15 - 24)

7. PFI BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 25 - 30)

8. NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA UPDATE - EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY (Pages 31 - 46)

9. PRESSURE ON HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 2018-19 (Pages 47 - 50)

10. HIGH NEEDS FUNDING FOR SENSORY SERVICES (Pages 51 - 52)

11. SEND SUPPORT SERVICES (Pages 53 - 56)

12. HOME EDUCATION (Pages 57 - 60)

Public Document Pack



13. BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE AND FINAL DSG (Pages 61 - 66)

14. UPDATE ON SCHOOL BUDGET POSITION (Pages 67 - 68)

15. ESG UPDATE (Pages 69 - 74)

16. SCHOOL FUNDING OPERATIONAL GUIDANCE (Pages 75 - 76)

17. WORK PLAN (Pages 77 - 78)

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

5th July 2017

MINUTES

Present: Jill Billinge (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling T Kelly
S Baker N Lightwing
K Brown D Marchant
M Forber T Taylor
L Ireland A Whiteley (Vice Chair)

Non-Schools Group
S Bennett A Donelan
S Davies N Prance

In Attendance:
S Allen C Hibbard
S Ashley I McGrady
S Bellerby M Morris
A Davies A Roberts
C Fenlon A Snow
S Gibbs

Apologies:
M Bulmer J Goalen
E Cogan R Mahony
B Chadwick Cllr C Meaden
S Duggan            K Podmore
D Gornick T Quinn
I Harris D Spencer
Cllr P Hayes P Young
S Higginson V Woods

1. Minutes from the Meetings held on 18th January 2017 and 7th March 2017
The minutes from both meetings were accepted as true records.

2. Matters Arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of both meetings that were not covered 
on the main agenda.

3. Arrangements  for Alternative Education Provision
Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ja
[...]
e proposed 
changes whereby:-

 Hourly rate to increase to £4.22 for 3 and 4 yr olds, for the universal offer only
 To extend access to the fund to nursery schools and nursery classes
 Develop a review panel for allocation of funds, meeting 2 or 3 times a year
 An annual payment rather than a termly payment

The Disability Access Fund (DAF) is a new payment of £615 per annum for children in 
receipt of DLA and receiving free early education.
A revised draft of the Early Years Funding Entitlement Agreement was attached to 
include the additional 15 hours entitlement for working parents, the Inclusion fund, 
Disability Access Fund and Early Years Pupil Premium.

Resolved
Forum agreed the following recommendations

 to update the SEN Inclusion Fund based on the proposals highlighted.
 nursery schools and classes will have access to the SEN Inclusion Fund
 To note the SEN Inclusion Fund will not apply to the additional 15 hours of 

childcare.
 To endorse the Early Years funding Agreement
 To consult in the autumn term on the proposals within the report.

   

Page 3



10.School Admissions
Sally Gibbs updated Forum on school admissions for 2015-16.  There were over 7,500 
applications for entry to school in September 2016 with around 2000 in-year transfers.  
Appeals were up by 100 to 372 compared to the previous year, however outcomes were 
proportionally similar. 
On-line applications for admissions have increased from 87% to 92%, which is now in 
line with the regional and national average.
From September 2018 the 4 non-Catholic grammar schools will admit up to 15 children 
eligible for FSM who have reached the standard.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

11.Commissioning Places for High Needs/Send
Sally Gibbs updated the Forum on the plans to review commissioned SEN provision 
within Wirral.  An interim report will be produced by October 2017, looking at SEN needs, 
this will be used to inform discussions with stakeholders and parents.  The outcome from 
these discu
[...]
r 6th forms and academy provision
  Early Years budgets have been adjusted and reduced to take account of the 

Early Years Census and a fall in rolls for 3 & 4 year olds.
 An increase of Early Year Pupil Premium Grant.
 A PFI adjustment agreed with the ESFA.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

15.Budget Monitoring 2017-18
Shaun Allen presented the first quarter budget monitoring report.  There are no variations 
to report to the Schools Budget in 2017-18 at present.  

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

16.DSG Baseline
Shaun Allen updated the Forum on the DSG baseline for 2018-19 and the transfer of 
£106k from the schools block to the high needs block.  
The Vice Chair asked a question about the planned closure of Kingsway academy and 
the funding for pupils who would transfer to new schools. It was noted that the LA will 
apply to the DfE to dis-apply Schools Finance Regulations for schools who receive 
pupils who are or would have been attending Kingsway so there would be no lag in 
funding.
 
Resolved
Forum noted the report.

17.Schools Forum Association
The Chair –elect for the next academic year Adrian Whitely agreed to follow up the 
application to join the Schools Forum Association.

18.Scheme for Financing Schools Changes
Andrew Roberts highlighted the revisions to the Scheme for Financing Schools, including 
revised wording where charges may be made to a school budget.  These will be 
consulted on in the autumn term, with comments brought back to the next Forum 
Meeting for approval. 

Page 5



Resolved
Forum noted the report

19.Forum Membership update
Sue Ashley updated the group on the membership of the Forum.  The recent primary 
academy conversions have changed the split between maintained schools and 
academies.  Although there is no requirement for a primary/secondary academy split 
there is a recommendation that the place is offered in the first instance to primary 
academy schools. 

Adrian Whitely agreed to join the High Needs Working Group to replace Deborah 
Marchant.

Resolved
Forum noted and agreed the recommendation

20.Workplan and Dates of Future Meetings
The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for the coming academic year are:-
Wednesday 27th September 2017
Wednesday 17th January 2018
Wednesday 25th April 2018
Wednesday 4th July 2018

21.Any Other Business
Forum thanked Steve Dainty for all his dedication and work on the Forum over the years 
as primary Headteacher representative, Chair, and finally, as a primary governor rep.

Forum thanked the outgoing chair, Jill Billinge, for her hard work over the last 2 years.  

Page 6



Appendix1
Place Numbers in Schools, units and bases(as at September 2017) and the number of 
pupils attending schools between 2007 and January 2017.

Schools Learning Difficulty Places 2007 2017
Clare Mount School Moderate 216 201 217
Elleray Park School Complex 110 61 111
Foxfield School Complex 133 138 132

Gilbrook School Behavioural, emotional and 
social 55 52 54

Hayfield School Moderate & Communication 120 120 120

Kilgarth School (boys) Behavioural, emotional and 
social 55 51 53

Meadowside School Complex 75 64 57
Orrets Meadow School Specific 70 63 72
Stanley School Complex 120 85 121

The Observatory School Behavioural, emotional and 
social 55 44 58

Emslie Morgan Academy Alternative Provision 80 53 96
Wirral Hospital School Physical & Mental Health 80 51 74
Units and Bases     
Bebington High Sports 
College Moderate 25  16

Hilbre High School Moderate & Aspergers 30  22
Oldershaw Academy Moderate 20  11
Woodchurch High School Aspergers 15  14
Townfield Primary Hearing Impairment 10  10
New Brighton Primary Language & Moderate 22  22
The Priory CE Primary Language 10  10

Devonshire Park Primary Language & 
Social/Communication 26  25

Bidston Village CE Primary Moderate 24  23
Woodslee Primary Social/communication 8  6
Fender Primary Social/communication 16  16
Eastway Primary Social/communication 16  16

Riverside Primary Social, emotional and mental 
health 8  8

St Michael and All Angels 
Catholic Primary

Social, emotional and mental 
health 8  8

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Wirral Schools Forum
School’s Library Service  Update
27th September 2017

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report updates the Forum on the recent changes to the Schools’ Library Service 
and the service plans for the future.

BUDGET
The Schools Library Service is a de-delegated service, mainly for Primary Schools 
although other schools can access services on request. Funding from the Schools’ 
Forum provides £191,700, the equivalent of £7.78 per primary school pupil. The 
make up of the complete budget is shown below.

2017-2018
Staffiing  £96, 200
Other costs including book fund   £62, 641
Premises Charge £15, 637
Support Services Recharge  £22, 222
Income £5,000  cr
TOTAL  £191,700

2017-18 PRIORITIES 
- To maintain current level of book, artefact loans and audio visual resource 

provision for schools as a standard service.
- To continue to promote our premium service with local schools. We currently 

have 9 schools using our premium service. Our premium service consists of an 
annual loan of 150 popular fiction and non-fiction books to update and refresh 
the school library. Four hours consultancy time, including advice and support on 
the schools’ own library from a qualified librarian. This includes a written report. 
And one hour staff training from a qualified librarian on making the most of the 
school library.

- Our year 7 pilot transition scheme begins at Ridgeway High School. The pilot 
scheme will run for one academic year and will then be offered to all secondary 
schools. This will cost £500 per year per school. This offer includes an annual 
loan of 150 popular fiction and non-fiction books to update and refresh the 
school’s own library book stock. One Artefact box on a particular subject. One 
project box of up to 20 books on a chosen topic or topics and access to SLS 
base and collec
[...]
ildcare:
In July 2017 DfE published the evaluation of the Early Implementer and Innovators 
experiences in the setting up and delivery of the offer.  There were various programmes 
across the country and during the course of the past 12 months they held Regional networks 
for a continued dialogue of “lessons learned”, to inform the roll out in September 2017.
In summary, parents outlined the benefits were; 

 Increased flexibility helped parents to obtain more secure employment, enhanced 
career opportunities and improved work-life balance. 

 Less reliance on informal care reduced stress and the burden on grandparents. 
 A positive impact on family finances, with slightly greater benefits for higher income 

families.

In terms of LA’s operational challenges it was outlined that there were system development 
issues, staffing capacity, providers reluctance to engage on the programme, schools not fully 
understanding the “childcare” element and a lack of central government business support in 
the early stages.  It also was felt there would be a detrimental impact on the vulnerable 2 
year offer and that there lacked clarity of SEND processes in taking up 30 hours.

In terms of provider’s feedback, it appears that due to timescales in engaging with the early 
implementer programme feedback does not necessarily give a clear overview. To add, at 
networks providers have continued to outline confusion experienced with various 
components of the process that would not necessarily be relevant on roll out. 
Initial feedback from roll out has been that providers are managing and finding their own 
feet.  

Page 16



In terms of Wirral, the ECS team have facilitated a number of “Talk to Me” networks across 
various providers and two key themes emerged; 

- a) the financial impact of not being able to achieve an hourly business return rate 
against the funding formula rate 

- b) the flexibility of deploying qualified staff across a pattern of 30 hours childcare.
Both of the above remain consistent messages back to DfE.

Early Years Providers Consultation on Funding Rates/Inclusive Practice Fund;
During the Autumn term an early years funding rates consultation is being undertaken for 5 
weeks until 20th October. This is to further shape and embed existing funding and to take 
account of DfE guidance. The consultation papers are attached as an appendix to this 
report.

The consultation will seek views:

1. To revise the operation of the current Inclusive Practice Fund as previously reported
2. To seek views on the introduction of monthly payments to providers
3. To take account of certain claims arriving after the termly headcount
4. To increase the Funding Formula and the overall pass through rate
5. To review the existing formula supplements.

The outcome of the consultation will be considered at the Forum’s Early Years Sub Group 
prior to a full Forum meeting in December. Following the Sub Group’s meeting it is proposed 
that the changes to the Inclusive Practice Grant are implemented.

In summary, this report provides an update to School Forum on Early Years issues which 
are for noting. Any changes to the Early Years funding formula will be considered by the sub 
group and subsequently by the full Forum as part of the budget for 2018-19.

Recommendation
1. Forum notes the report
2. Subject to the views of the Sub Committee implements the changes to the Inclusive 

Practice Fund
3. That the outcome of consultation is reported to School Forum at its December 

meeting

Deborah Gornik
Interim Director of Children’s Services

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



www.wirral.gov.uk 
  ‘Most Improved Council’

Children and Young People’s Department

Deborah Gornik
Interim Director 

Hamilton Building, 
Conway Street, 
Birkenhead, 
Wirral 
CH41 4FD

to All Early Years Providers date 11th September 2017

your ref
my ref AR0038
service
tel 0151 666 4249 Please ask for Mr Andrew Roberts
fax 0151 666 4338
email andrewroberts@wirral.gov.uk 

Dear Early Years Provider,

Consultation on Inclusive Practice Funding and Provider Rates in 2018-19

In my March letter outlining your budget I indicated that the systems in place to support children 
with additional needs in early years settings would be reviewed in the Summer Term. This review 
took place with the Early Years Schools Forum Working Group in June and was subsequently 
reported to a meeting of the Schools Forum in July.

Forum members agreed that the changes being considered should be the subject of a period of 
consultation in order to get a wider view from the sector. The papers attached set out proposals on 
the following areas:

1. To revise the operation of the current Inclusive Practice Fund
2. To seek views on the introduction of monthly payments
3. To take account of certain claims arriving after the termly headcount
4. To increase the Funding Formula and the overall pass through rate
5. To review the existing formula supplements.

The consultation will run for 5 weeks until 20th October and as part of this it is planned to hold a 
briefing at Birkenhead Town Hall on Monday 25th September at 10.00. Please let me know if you 
can attend

I look forward to discussing these proposals with you and receiving your comments and views. 
Please reply where possible by email to the above address.

Yours sincerely

Andrew Roberts
Senior Finance Manager – Families & Wellbeing
Corporate Resources and Reform

Page 19

http://www.wirral.gov.uk/
mailto:andrewroberts@wirral.gov.uk


www.wirral.gov.uk 
  ‘Most Improved Council’

Early Years Consultation Paper September 2017

i Early Years Inclusive Practice Fund
Background
The 2014 Children and Families Act sets out the duties of Local Authorities in respect of 
special educational needs (SEN) and disability services (SEND). Specifically for early 
years, providers are required to have a regard to the Special Educational Needs and 
Disability Code of Practice 2014 and to have a policy on how SE
[...]
cations that this will have.

 The impact the increase in costs of the School Meals Service will have on the 
Special Schools budget.

Page 48



 Requirements for additional Speech and Language support following assessment of 
need. Short term funding of £50,000 has been identified for the remainder of 
2017/2018. This is for those children who have gone through the EHC assessment 
process and had identified SaLT needs linked to their educational outcomes. From 
April 2018, SALT support in schools following EHC Needs Assessment will have to 
be funded from existing Local Authority SaLT resources or from additional funding.

 Inflationary cost pressures across the sector

In light of these financial demands the Local Authority will arrange to meet with the High 
Needs Funding Group in October and discuss them in more depth. 

There may be a need for School’s Forum to consider whether it is appropriate to consider 
top slicing a small percentage off Primary and Secondary Schools’ budget (up to 0.5%) to 
support the pressures within the High Needs block. 

A further report will be brought back to the School’s Forum in December 2017.

Recommendation

The Forum notes the report and refers it to the High Needs Working Group

Deborah Gornik
Interim Director of Children’s Services

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 27th September 2017

REPORT OF THE INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

SEND HIGH NEEDS FUNDING FOR SENSORY SERVICE
_____________________________________________________________________

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Local Authority is proposing a uniformed approach to the allocation of high needs 
funding (Element 3) for all pupils regardless of category of need.

2.  BACKGROUND

Wirral Council’s Sensory Service aims to ensure that deaf and visually impaired children 
and young people (0-19 years) receive an appropriate inclusive education that enables 
them to fulfil their potential and develop into indep
[...]
 DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

Proposed Change to funding for Wirral Home and Continuing Education Service
_____________________________________________________________________

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Home and Continuing Education Service is Wirral’s response to its statutory duty to 
provide a suitable education for children who cannot attend school because of their medical 
needs. 1 in10 school children will suffer from a diagnosable mental health disorder1which is 
reflected in the referrals to the service (approximately 90% are through CAMHS). 

This report makes proposals for a renewed service that will cater for the needs of the young 
people, families and schools of Wirral by providing the appropriate level of resources, 
facilities and accommodation that allow the effective running of the service in accordance 
with our statutory duties 

2. BACKGROUND 

The Home and Continuing Education Service aims to respond to the changing needs of 
Wirral’s children who cannot attend school for physical or mental health reasons by:

 Providing a suitable education for the children of Wirral who have medical needs that 
prevents them from attending school by ensuring that: that they make the best 
educational progress that their health needs allows and that they achieve outcomes that 
allow them to access the most suitable pathway to prepare them for their future success.

 Providing sufficient hours of continuing education in line with statutory guidance; the 
equivalent of full-time or for the number of hours the child’s health condition allows. “Full-
time education” is not defined in law but it should equate to what the pupil would 
normally have in school – for example, for pupils in Key Stage 4 full-time education in a 
school would usually be 25 hours a week. When education is delivered via one to one 
tuition it is not, necessarily, expected to be 25 hours a week.2 One to one teaching is, by 
its nature, more intense than class teaching

 Developing a multia
[...]
M – 27th SEPTEMBER 2017

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

EDUCATION SERVICES GRANT (ESG)

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Forum on how the schools budget 
contribution to the former Education Services Grant is spent, and to advise of 
likely future requirements.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 The Education Services Grant (ESG) has been provided by Department for 
Education (DfE) since 2013. It was not part of DSG, nor was it a ring fenced grant. 
It has been used by the Council as a general contribution to support functions to 
schools, including a variety of services such as asset management and education 
welfare.

2.2 Up to and including 2016/17 ESG has been split into 2 areas:

 Retained duties with a rate of £15 per pupil, paid to local authorities to fund 
services to maintained schools and academies. 

 General duties rate of £66 per pupil, paid to local authorities and academies 
for support services (where academies would need to provide those services 
themselves).

2.3 In the 2015 spending review, DfE confirmed that from 2017/18 ESG will change. 
The retained duty rate has been transferred into DSG, the amount transferred into 
Wirral’s DSG in 2017/18 being £703k. Meanwhile the general rate has been 
removed as part of a £600m saving within the DfE. DfE have provided one-off 
transitional funding covering the period April to August 2017 to help with the 
changes, Wirral’s allocation confirmed in August 2017 is £919k (although £185k of 
this will support School Improvement).

2.4 The table below compares the ESG grant received in 2016/17 with 2017/18 and 
highlights the loss in funding:

2016/17 2017/18 Difference
£ £ £

Retained duties (transferred to DSG in 17/18) 728,130 702,531 (25,599)
General funding rate (transitional April - August in 17/18):
Mainstream schools 2,343,525 796,722 (1,546,803)
Special schools 341,322 121,906 (219,416)
Total 3,412,977 1,621,159 (1,791,818)

3.0 ESG IN 2017/18

3.1 With the reduct
[...]
hair & vice chair

Budget Budget Monitoring Schools Budget 2018-19
Changes to Schools, 
High Needs and Early 
Years funding formula
De-delegation of budgets 
Update on School 
budgets/balances

Schools Budget update 
2018-19
Schools Budget 
provisional outturn 
Update on School 
budgets/balances

Schools Budget 
Outturn 2017-18
School Balances and 
Reserves
School Budget 
Monitoring

Budget monitoring and 
Final DSG
Update on School 
budgets/balances

Consultation Early Years
High Needs
School Formula
Scheme for Financing 
Schools and Teacher 
Conditions

National Funding 
Formula for Schools & 
High Needs 

Early Years Inclusion and 
Funding

DfE Regs & 
guidelines

School Finance 
Regulations 
Schools Forum Structure 
(identifies voting rights)

DfE Operational Guide

Working 
Groups

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

Other Combined and other 
central budgets

Behaviour Support

School Contracts
MEAs Update
Academy update
Arrangements and 
funding for School 
Exclusions

School Admissions
Early Years 
Traded services
Free School Meals 
eligibility update

Arrangements for 
Alternative Provision
Energy update
Arrangements for High 
Needs /SEND

Forum Membership
Combined budgets
PFI budgets
Other central budgets
High needs funding & 
places 
Primary place planning
De-delegated services
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 Library Service 
 Insurance
 Behaviour Support

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th July 2017
	4 Library Service Update
	5 Contingency Special Staff Costs & Insurance
	6 Early Years Update
	AR0038 Letter to All Early Years Providers - consultation

	7 PFI Budget Update
	8 National Funding Formula Update - executive summary
	Introduction 
	Our investment in schools and high needs
	The structure of the funding system
	A national funding formula for schools
	A national funding formula for high needs 
	A national funding formula for central school services
	Implementation and next steps
	Conclusion

	9 Pressure on High Needs Funding 2018-19
	10 High Needs Funding for Sensory Services
	11 SEND Support Services
	12 Home Education
	13 Budget Monitoring Update and Final DSG
	14 Update on School Budget Position
	15 ESG Update
	16 School Funding Operational Guidance
	17 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Wednesday, 27 September 2017

Present: Adrian Whitely (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling T Kelly
S Baker (Vice Chair) N Lightwing
B Bellamy E Neal
K Brown D Spencer
S Duggan T Taylor
C Hibbard V Woods
H Johnson K Podmore

Non-Schools Group
S Bennett A Donelan
M Bulmer I Harris
S Davies N Prance

In Attendance:
S Allen D Gornik
S Ashley M Morris
J Bush L Rice
A Davies A Roberts
C Fenlon A Rycroft

Apologies:
J Billinge S Jamieson
B Chadwick R Mahony
M Forber Cllr C Meaden
Cllr P Hayes Cllr B Mooney
S Higginson            T Quinn
L Ireland

503 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

Adrian Whitely was elected as Chair and Steve Baker was elected as Vice Chair 
for 2017-18.



504 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5TH JULY 2017 

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

505 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising, however Deborah Gornik gave an update on 
children’s Services including the following:-

 A new Director Children’s Services (DCS) - Paul Boyce (currently the 
DCS at Knowsley Council) has recently been appointed.  The offer is 
subject to usual clearances but plans are that Paul will take up his 
appointment on the 4th December 2017.

 The LA’s budget setting process is underway for 2018-19.  The financial 
position for Children’s Services and the Council as a whole remains very 
challenging.

 Work is ongoing with Ofsted.  Improvements are being made, as detailed 
in the letter following the latest monitoring visit which took place on the 
30th and 31st August 2017. A clear yardstick is that - we are making 
progress, but we are not there yet.  

506 LIBRARY SERVICE UPDATE 

Louise Rice updated the Forum on the recent changes to the Library Service.  
Most of their funding is through de-delegation from Primary Schools.  In addition 
they are developing a premium service which will have a small charge.  Library 
Services are also available to academies through an SLA.  A new Year 7 service 
for secondary schools is being piloted at Ridgeway High and will be available to 
all Secondary Schools next year.
 
Resolved
Forum noted the report.

507 CONTINGENCY SPECIAL STAFF COSTS & INSURANCE 

Shaun Allen outlined the purpose and use of Contingency, Special Staff costs 
and Insurance budgets.  These budgets are currently de-delegated.  There is 
funding held in Primary Contingency for Managed Moves which Forum should 
consider transferring to Behaviour Support in 2018-19. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report.



508 EARLY YEARS UPDATE 

Carol Fenlon updated the Forum on the additional 15 hours of childcare for 
working families and an Early Years Funding consultation that has been sent to 
all providers.  

The DfE’s evaluation from the pilot implementation of 30 hours childcare 
identified that this provided increased flexibility for those parents looking for 
work, less reliance on informal care and a positive impact on family finances.
Although there had been technical issues at a national level for parents 
registering for the extra 15 hours, at the date of the Forum meeting 75% of 
applications had been validated, and can therefore take up their entitlement this 
term.  Work to develop take up will continue as parents register for the spring 
term.
The introduction of the extra 15 hours does not appear to be causing any issues 
with sufficiency at this time.

A copy of the Early Years consultation was included in the Agenda.  The 
consultation seeks the views of the Early Years sector in the following areas:-

 The Inclusive Practice Fund
 The introduction of monthly payments
 Claims received after the termly count
 The amount of grant passed onto early years providers
 Existing formula supplements.

The Consultation will run until Friday 20th October.

Resolved
 Forum noted the report
 Inclusive practice fund changes are implemented subject to the views of 

the consultation
 The outcome of the consultation is reported to the December meeting.

509 PFI BUDGET UPDATE 

Andrew Roberts updated the Forum on the PFI budget and the work carried out 
by the PFI support team.  The National Funding Formula will increase the PFI 
element in line with inflation.  The 2 PFI CLCs are now being used for other 
purposes.  
A further round of benchmarking for facilities management costs is due to 
commence, with an implementation date of 31st August 2018.  A working group 
will be set up to discuss this. 
There are ongoing discussions with the EFA concerning future use of Kingsway 
School.
 
Resolved
Forum noted the report



510 NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA UPDATE - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Andrew Roberts highlighted the main areas included in the recent 
announcement on the National Funding Formula (NFF), as detailed in appendix 
1.  It was also noted that the LAC Pupil Premium will increase to £2300 in 2018-
19 as a result of a Looked after Children element not being included in the NFF.
The NFF information is based on October 2016 pupils and will be updated for 
2018-19 using the October 2017 Census.  The Formula Working Group will meet 
in late October/Early November to approve a consultation document, which will 
seek the views of all schools on any changes to be introduced as a result of the 
NFF.  The outcome of the consultation will be reported back to the December 
Forum Meeting.

511 PRESSURE ON HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 2018-19 

Margaret Morris updated the Forum on the continued pressures on High Needs 
Funding.   The Tables compared pupil numbers and places in special schools 
and bases in mainstream schools in September.  Numbers will be closely 
monitored and any adjustments required will be brought back to the Forum.

The High Needs Working Group will meet to discuss places and other budget 
pressures in October.  Colleen Hibbard agreed to be a primary representative on 
this working group.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and referred the funding issues to the High Needs 
Working Group.

512 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING FOR SENSORY SERVICES 

Margaret Morris explained the proposal to change an element of funding for 
sensory children.  The plan is to move to an approach which is consistent with 
the other SEN needs in schools.  Mainstream schools will be expected to cover 
the first £6000 of support from their Low Cost High Incidence (LCHI) element of 
their delegated budget before further funds are allocated from the High Needs 
budget.  Further discussion is required through the High Needs Working Group 
during the autumn term.
   
Resolved
The Forum noted the report.

513 SEND SUPPORT SERVICES 

Margaret Morris explained the proposed services for SEND support.  It is 
planned to change the structure of the service to include Educational Psychology 
Assistants and Clinical Psychologists.  This is a long term move to provide 
appropriate support services for children, which meet needs.  The changes will 



be monitored to ensure effective outcomes.  The project aims are identified in 
section 3 of the agenda paper. The CAMHS team will be included in discussions 
to avoid overlap or duplicated services.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and referred the proposal to the High Needs Working 
Group.

514 HOME EDUCATION 

Margaret Morris updated the Forum on the changing needs of the Home and 
Continuing Education Service, a service which supports pupils who cannot 
attend school for physical or mental health reasons.  Demand for services is 
growing and it is currently taking longer for children to re-integrate into 
mainstream schools.  The report outlined changes to increase staffing capacity 
and to introduce charges to the pupils home school after receiving one terms 
support. It is expected that the service will have an additional cost of £50k.    

Resolved
 Forum noted the report, the shortfall of funds, and the need to consider 

the additional funding as part of the 2018-19 budget.

515 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE AND FINAL DSG 

Shaun Allen updated the Forum on the Schools Budget for 2017-18. At this time 
the schools budget is expected to balance.  DSG income will be reduced in year 
to take account of 4 primary schools who converted to Academy status in June 
and a reduction of 3/4year olds taking up free places.  These changes result in a 
matching reduction in expenditure within the budgets.   
The final DSG for the16/17 financial year was £169m, this was slightly higher 
than expected due to additional Pupil Premium numbers.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

516 UPDATE ON SCHOOL BUDGET POSITION 

Sue Ashley informed the Forum on the indicative school balances for March 
2018 and 2019, which are reducing.  The number of schools with expected 
deficit balances in future years continue to rise. Work is ongoing in schools to 
review projections and ensure plans are financially sustainable.  The projections 
used do not take account of the effect of the National Funding Formula in future 
years.        
 



147 pupils were identified in the summer term to transfer to other Schools from 
Kingsway in September.  Receiving schools will receive pupil led funding for 
these pupils.   For those schools who have accepted pupils since September 
these will be included in the October census and funded from the start of the 
next financial year. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report

517 ESG UPDATE 

Shaun Allen informed the Forum of the changes to the former Education 
Services Grant (ESG) and highlighted the services covered by this grant.  The 
grant was removed from April 2017 and replaced by a transitional amount to 
August 2017 and a block of funding within DSG.  In addition a further amount 
was de-delegated by maintained schools for part year costs from September.  In 
2018-19 the de-delegation from maintained school would increase to £500k. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report and referred it to the report to the Funding Working Party 
for decisions in respect of the 2018-19 funding.

518 SCHOOL FUNDING OPERATIONAL GUIDANCE 

Andrew Roberts summarised the school funding guidance which sets out 
the framework for budgets in the following year.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and referred the contents to the Formula Working 
Group  

519 WORK PLAN 

The workplan was provided for information

The dates of the meetings for the coming academic year are:-
Wednesday 13th December 2017 (additional meeting)
Wednesday 17th January 2018
Wednesday 25th April 2018
Wednesday 4th July 2018



520 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business.


